30 June 2024
Six months ended

30 June 2023

Quarter 1 €1.168 €1.133
Quarter 2 €1.172 €1.150

Consolidated balance sheet (closing rate): 30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Period end rate  €1.179 €1.153

32

2. PROFIT/ (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD
As described in the Financial Review and note 3, for management reporting purposes the Group evaluates the performance of its
business by aggregating its share of joint ventures and associates which are under the Group's management ('Share of Property
interests') on a proportionally consolidated basis with its properties or entities which are wholly owned or in joint operations (‘Reported
Group’).

Adjusted earnings, which are also calculated on a proportionally consolidated basis, is the Group's primary profit measure and is
the basis of information which is reported to the Board. The following table sets out a reconciliation from the Group’s loss for the
period under IFRS to Adjusted earnings.

   Six months ended 30 June 2024

   Proportionally consolidated

Reported

Group

Share of
Property
interests

Sub-total
before

adjustments

Capital and
other

adjustments1 Adjusted
 Note £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Revenue 4 59.4 63.5 122.9 – 122.9

Gross rental income2 3A, 4 40.1 54.3 94.4 –  94.4
Service charge income 4 14.0 9.2 23.2 – 23.2
  54.1 63.5 117.6 –  117.6
Service charge expenses  (16.2) (10.7) (26.9) – (26.9)
Cost of sales 5 (7.8) (10.2) (18.0) –  (18.0)
Net rental income  30.1 42.6 72.7 –  72.7

Gross administration costs  5 (24.2) –  (24.2) 2.7 (21.5)
Other income 4 5.3 0.1  5.4 –  5.4
Net administration expenses  (18.9) 0.1 (18.8) 2.7 (16.1)

Profit from operating activities  11.2 42.7 53.9 2.7 56.6

Revaluation losses on properties 12 (16.8) (31.0) (47.8) 47.8 –

(Loss)/Profit on sale of properties 8 (11.0) 0.2 (10.8) 10.8 –
Costs associated with pension scheme wind-up  (0.5) –  (0.5) 0.5 –
Change in fair value of other investments  0.5 –  0.5 (0.5) –
Profit on sale of joint ventures and associates  0.2 (0.2) – – –
Other net losses  (10.8) – (10.8) 10.8 –

Share of results of joint ventures 13B 9.6 (9.6) –  –  –
Operating (loss)/profit  (6.8) 2.1 (4.7) 61.3 56.6

Net finance costs 6 (17.2) (2.1) (19.3) 0.6 (18.7)
(Loss)/Profit before tax  (24.0) – (24.0) 61.9 37.9
Tax charge 7 (0.1) – (0.1) –  (0.1)
(Loss)/Profit from continuing operations   (24.1)  – (24.1) 61.9 37.8
(Loss)/Profit from discontinued operations3  9B (492.6) – (492.6) 504.3 11.7
(Loss)/Profit for the period  (516.7)  – (516.7) 566.2 49.5

1 Adjusting items, described above as 'Capital and other adjustments', are set out in note 10A.

2 Proportionally consolidated figure includes £5.5m (six months ended 30 June 2023: £6.2m) of contingent rents calculated by
reference to occupiers’ turnover.

3 Discontinued operations reflect Value Retail, see note 9 for further details.

33

2. PROFIT/ (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD – continued

   Six months ended 30 June 2023

   Proportionally consolidated

Reported

Group

Share of
Property
interests

Sub-total
before

adjustments

Capital and
other

adjustments1 Adjusted
 Note £m  £m  £m  £m  £m

Revenue 4 69.1 67.6 136.7 – 136.7

Gross rental income2 3A, 4 47.9 58.4 106.3 –  106.3
Service charge income 4 13.0 9.1 22.1 – 22.1
  60.9 67.5 128.4 –  128.4
Service charge expenses  (14.0) (11.1) (25.1) – (25.1)
Cost of sales 5 (7.6) (10.4) (18.0) (0.2) (18.2)
Net rental income  39.3 46.0 85.3 (0.2) 85.1

Gross administration costs  5 (28.8) (0.1) (28.9) 3.2 (25.7)
Other income 4 8.2 –  8.2 –  8.2
Net administration expenses  (20.6) (0.1) (20.7) 3.2 (17.5)

Profit from operating activities  18.7 45.9 64.6 3.0 67.6

Revaluation losses on properties  (10.3) (33.5) (43.8) 43.8 –

Disposals
– Profit/(Loss) on sale of properties 8 0.3 (17.6) (17.3) 17.3 –
– Recycled exchange gains on disposal of overseas interests  20.1 – 20.1 (20.1) –
Change in fair value of other investments  0.3 –  0.3 (0.3) –
Loss on sale of joint ventures and associates  (17.6) 17.6 – – –
Other net gains  3.1 – 3.1 (3.1) –

Share of results of joint ventures 13B 7.6 (7.6) –  –  –
Impairment of joint venture  (22.1) – (22.1) 22.1 –
Share of results of associates 14A 1.2 (1.2) –  –  –
Operating (losses)/profit  (1.8) 3.6 1.8 65.8 67.6

Net finance costs 6 (31.5) (3.6) (35.1) 10.0 (25.1)
(Loss)/Profit before tax  (33.3) – (33.3) 57.1 42.5
Tax charge 7 – – – –  –
(Loss)/Profit from continuing operations  (33.3) – (33.3) 38.4 42.5
Profit from discontinued operations3 9B 32.1 – 32.1 18.7 13.4
(Loss)/Profit for the period  (1.2)  – (1.2) 57.1 55.9

34

3. SEGMENTAL ANALYSIS
The Group’s reportable segments are determined by the internal performance reported to the Chief Operating Decision Makers
which has been determined to be the Group Executive Committee. Such reporting is both by sector and geographic location as these
demonstrate different characteristics and risks, are managed by separate teams and are the basis on which resources are allocated.

As described in the Financial Review, the Group evaluates the performance of its portfolio by aggregating its wholly owned

[…]

Revaluation losses   (16.8) (45.2) – (45.2)
Capital expenditure   8.0 19.6 – 19.6
Disposals (see note 8)   (127.7) (11.9) (36.2) (48.1)
Exchange adjustment   (26.8) (27.3) – (27.3)
At end of period   1,232.9 1,396.2 – 1,396.2

Properties are stated at fair value, valued by professionally qualified external valuers in accordance with RICS Valuation – Global
Standards as follows:

CBRE  UK flagships, Developments and other properties
Jones Lang LaSalle  UK flagships, French flagships, Developments and other properties,
Cushman and Wakefield  Brent Cross, Irish flagships, Development and other

Due to the estimation and judgement required in the valuations which are derived from data that is not publicly available,
consistent with EPRA’s guidance, these valuations are classified as Level 3 in the IFRS 13 fair value hierarchy. A reconciliation of
the Group portfolio valuation to Reported Group is shown in note 3B.

A. Investment properties - sensitivity analysis on valuations (including Group’s share of Value Retail)
  Valuation Nominal equivalent yield Estimated rental value (ERV)

Proportionally consolidated
£m

-100bp
£m

+100bp
£m

+10%
£m

-10%
£m

Flagship destinations
– UK  759 110 (85) 76 (76)
– France  982 241 (162) 98 (98)
– Ireland   568 108 (78) 57 (57)
  2,309 459 (325) 231 (231)
Developments and other  270 n/a n/a n/a n/a
Managed portfolio  2,579 n/a n/a n/a n/a

B. Joint operations
Investment properties included a 50% interest in the Ilac Centre and a 50% interest in Pavilions, totalling £132.2m (31 December
2023: £144.5m). These properties are jointly controlled in co-ownership with Irish Life Assurance plc.

43

13. INVESTMENT IN J OINT VENTURES
The Group’s investments in joint ventures form part of the Share of Property interests to arrive at management’s analysis of the
Group on a proportionally consolidated basis as explained in note 3 and set out in note 2.